HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

16 MAY 2024

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS
DIRECTIVE

FAMILY RT: 20-24 MAY 2024
BEFORE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF
JUDGE’S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO

email: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za

Tel: 012 314 9002

1. Kindly note that all family court matters which will be before Madam Justice Retief, for
the week of 20 to 24 May 2024 will be heard in Open Court at 09h00 unless otherwise
directed. (Details of the court allocated should be checked on the day roll)

2. Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear on
the day allocated.

3. Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters are not required to appear in person if they
have uploaded an affidavit containing their evidence. If an affidavit is not uploaded,
the plaintiff must appearin court.

4. Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on Caselines and all
relevant documents must be uploaded thereon before 12h00 on Friday, 17 May 2024.
No further papers will be considered after 12h00 on Friday the 17 May 2024.

5. If a draft order is to be made an order of court, one hard copy must be brought to be
handed up in court. Draft Orders and settlement agreements, if applicable, must
correctly indicate the Judge’s name (i.e. RETIEF J), date on which the matter was
heard, inwhich court and atthe end of the draft order the party mustindicate the name
and contact details of their counsel and their instructing attorney.

6. Introductions to the Judge shall take place at 08H40 in office 176 on the first floor at
the Palace of Justice.

7. Please contact Judge Retief’s secretary at 012314 9002 or via email at
ChMsimango®@judiciary.org.za for any enquiries and assistance.
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

FAMILY COURT ROLL

20-24 MAY 2024

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF
JUDGE’S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO
EMAIL ADDRESS: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za
CONTACT NUMBER: (012) 314 9002

MONDAY, 20 MAY 2024
DIVORCES
2. CJPRETORIUS VS GLPRETORIUS 024368/24
3. CTSOTETSI VS ATSOTETSI 109693/23

4. CSCHUTTE VS M SCHUTTE 002318/24
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5. M MAPHALALA

6. M KRUGER

7. P M MAKGOPA

8. A DE LANGE

9. KDE VILLIERS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

TS MAPHALALA

R RAS

M E MAKGOPA

W DE LANGE

J A DE VILLIERS

107831/23

036603/24

004126/24

003710/24

038791/24



10. HJ VERMAAK

11. M MABENA

12. D S DE WET

13. KJAPHTA

14. J N HEYNEKE

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

A LOUW

N GWAMANDA

A S DE WET

B JAPHTA

S HEYNEKE

015312/24

23258/22

59487/21

42661/21

40692/18



15. S GROENEWALD

16. E S SCHULTZ

17. K SEBATI

18. M T TLABELA

34. J ALEXANDER

VS M GROENEWALD

VS S SCHULTZ

VS K M SEBATI

VS M MAPHOTO

RULE 43

VS R ALEXANDER

61935/20

8676/20

88378/19

50343/18

038475/24



TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2024

RULE 43
35. T C ERASMUS VS EERASMUS 113234/23
36. T SEBOKWANA VS AMSIZA 121780/23

WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2024

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

40. A VENTER VS P DYKES 23473/11

41. CABOTHA VS F BOTHA 90601/16



