

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

16 MAY 2024

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

DIRECTIVE

FAMILY COURT: 20-24 MAY 2024 BEFORE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO email: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za
Tel: 012 314 9002

- Kindly note that all family court matters which will be before Madam Justice Retief, for the week of 20 to 24 May 2024 will be heard in **Open Court** at **09h00 unless otherwise directed.** (Details of the court allocated should be checked on the day roll)
- 2. Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear on the day allocated.
- 3. Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters are not required to appear in person if they have uploaded an affidavit containing their evidence. If an affidavit is not uploaded, the plaintiff must appear in court.
- 4. Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on Caselines and all relevant documents must be uploaded thereon before 12h00 on Friday, 17 May 2024. No further papers will be considered after 12h00 on Friday the 17 May 2024.
- 5. If a **draft order** is to be made an order of court, **one hard copy** must be brought to be handed up in court. **Draft Orders and settlement agreements,** if applicable, must correctly indicate the Judge's name (i.e. RETIEF J), date on which the matter was heard, in which court and at the end of the draft order the party must indicate the name and contact details of their counsel and their instructing attorney.
- 6. Introductions to the Judge shall take place at **08H40** in office 176 on the first floor at the Palace of Justice.
- 7. Please contact Judge Retief's secretary at 012 314 9002 or via email at ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za for any enquiries and assistance.



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

FAMILY COURT ROLL

20-24 MAY 2024

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO
EMAIL ADDRESS: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za
CONTACT NUMBER: (012) 314 9002

MONDAY, 20 MAY 2024

DIVORCES 2. CJ PRETORIUS VS G L PRETORIUS 024368/24 3. C TSOTETSI VS A TSOTETSI 109693/23 4. C SCHUTTE VS M SCHUTTE 002318/24

5.	M MAPHALALA	VS	T S MAPHALALA	107831/23
6.	M KRUGER	VS	R RAS	036603/24
7.	P M MAKGOPA	VS	M E MAKGOPA	004126/24
8.	A DE LANGE	VS	W DE LANGE	003710/24
9.	K DE VILLIERS	VS	J A DE VILLIERS	038791/24

10. H J VERMAAK	VS	A LOUW	015312/24
11. M MABENA	VS	N GWAMANDA	23258/22
12. D S DE WET	VS	A S DE WET	59487/21
13. K JAPHTA	VS	В ЈАРНТА	42661/21
14. J N HEYNEKE	VS	S HEYNEKE	40692/18

15. S GROENEWALD	VS	M GROENEWALD	61935/20				
40 E C COUNTY	\ (C	6.661111.77	0575/20				
16. E S SCHULTZ	VS	S SCHULTZ	8676/20				
17. K SEBATI	VS	K M SEBATI	88378/19				
18. M T TLABELA	VS	м марното	50343/18				
10. WITTLABELA	VS	WIWIAFIIOTO	30343/18				
<u>RULE 43</u>							
34. J ALEXANDER	VS	R ALEXANDER	038475/24				

TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2024

RULE 43

35. T C ERASMUS VS E ERASMUS 113234/23

36. T SEBOKWANA VS A MSIZA 121780/23

WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2024

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

40. A VENTER VS P DYKES 23473/11

41. C A BOTHA VS F BOTHA 90601/16